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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/85 
Address 9 Reserve Street, ANNANDALE NSW 2038 
Proposal Ground and first floor alterations and additions to existing 

residence and associated works. 
Date of Lodgement 20 February 2018 
Applicant Mr R & S London  
Owner Mr R B S London and Mrs S M London   
Number of Submissions 3 objections 
Value of works $350,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation (Site coverage) exceeds delegation 

Main Issues  Impact to contributory building within a heritage conservation 
area 

 Breach of side setback controls and building location zone 
controls. 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Consent 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to an existing residence and associated works at 9 Reserve Street, 
Annandale.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 objections were 
received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Impact to the heritage conservation area. 
 Breach of side setback controls and building location zone controls. 
 Stormwater management issues. 

The application has been amended in part during the assessment process. Whilst the 
amended design is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the stormwater issues subject 
to conditions, the issues in relation to heritage conservation had not been satisfactorily 
address and subsequently the breaches of side setback and building location zone controls 
are not supported in its current form.  A deferred commencement condition will be imposed 
that requires the first floor to be significantly designed to be in the form of a rear dormer only 
– this will require the existing stairs to be retained and the bathroom to be relocated to 
another location at ground floor level. Refer to deferred commencement condition 1 in 
attachment A. 

2. Proposal 

The proposal seeks consent for alterations & additions to an existing dwelling at ground floor 
and attic level. 

The original proposal includes ground and first floor alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and associated works. It includes internal alterations including a bathroom within 
the second room from the front (Bedroom 2), where the existing stairs to the attic are 
located, and a rear addition extending across the side passage to the western boundary 
towards the rear of the property. It includes a first floor addition to the rear of the roof which 
abuts the rear chimney of the dwelling. The stairs are proposed to be relocated 
perpendicular to the rear of the main structure, enlarge the attic bedroom and includes an 
ensuite in the attic. A horizontal rectangular window is proposed in the new bathroom, 
towards the front of the dwelling. 

The amended plans were submitted as part of the assessment process and the design was 
not substantially changed.  

The amendments include: 

Ground Floor: 
 Stairs to attic relocated adjacent to the rear wall of the main dwelling to remove 

additional first floor bulk to rear; 
 Raised rear paved and side passage levels to assist with the gravity kerb to outlet; 
 Removed pitched roof and propose flat roof with skylights to reduce bulk. 

Attic level: 
 Minor changes to layout to accommodate new stair entry; 
 External wall dimensions reduced to comply with side setback control of 500m. 

Roof design: 
 Rear roof over attic to be set back 500mm from side (retain chimney) and set-down 

from existing ridge line; 
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The amended plans lodged did not require re-notification as they were considered to fall 
within Control C5. Section A3.13 - Specific Circumstances Where Notification Is Not 
Required, Part A: Introduction, Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, which does not 
require the re-notification of amended plans to an undetermined application which, inter alia, 
constituted a lessor development have been proposed in order to address the concerns 
raised by Council or objectors. 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the northern side of Reserve Street, between Annandale 
Street and Johnston Street. The site consists of one allotment with a total area of 134.8 m2 
and is legally described as Lot A DP 110227.  

The site has a frontage to Reserve Street of approximately 6.705 metres.   

The site supports single storey dwelling with a roof attic.  The adjoining properties support 
residential dwellings that are similar in form. 

The property is located within a conservation area. 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA/1993/654 Ground and First floor additions 10.3.93 
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Surrounding properties 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA 496/85 5 Reserve St, Annandale 

First floor addition 
8.1.86 

BC/2003/41 5 Reserve St, Annandale 
Building Certificate 

07-Mar-2003 

D/2013/209 7 Reserve Street, Annandale 
Alterations and Additions to existing 
dwelling at first floor and ground floor.   

31-Jul-2013 

D/2004/522 15 Reserve Street, Annandale 
Ground and first floor additions and 
alterations to the existing dwelling. 

20-Jul-2005 

BA/1995/815 17 Reserve Street, Annandale 
Alterations and additions to dwelling 

05-Mar-1996 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
17 April 2018 Request for withdrawal of application letter sent. 
25 May 2018 Amended plans submitted to council. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

The proposal is consistent with the environmental planning instruments listed above, the 
following provides clarification in relation to State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal 
Management) 2018: 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 

The application has been considered against the SEPP for Coastal Management. 

The subject site is not located within “the coastal zone” pursuant to Cl 5 of the draft SEPP, 
as identified on the map to the SEPP. Consequently, the draft SEPP is not applicable. 

5(a)(i) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
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 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
 Clause 5.9AA – Trees or vegetation not prescribed by development control plan 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [0.9:1] 

0.74:1 
345m2 

0% Yes 

Landscape Area [15% 
of Site Area] 

5%* 
7 m² 

65% No, see below 

Site Coverage [60% 
of Site Area] 

68.3% 
92 m² 

13.75% No 

* It should be noted that there is no existing landscape area and the proposal will result in an 
addition 7 m² in landscaped area.  

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
The application has been assessed as having a Site Coverage of 68.3% thereby resulting in 
a 13.75% breach of the development standard for Site Coverage that stipulates a maximum 
of 60% of the Site Area.  

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under 4.3A(3)(b) 
of the applicable local environmental plan by 13.75% (11.1 sqm). 

Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 

In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
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against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 

 The proposal generally meets the objectives of each standard. The proposed additions 
require minor increases to existing footprint. 

 The proposed non-compliance has little or no impact on adjoining properties and 
compliments existing cottage within conservation zone. 

 All works are proposed behind existing ridgeline and are only partially visible from 
Reserve Street and adjoining properties. 

The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 

The relevant objectives of the standard are: 

(a) 	 to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(i) 	 is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii)	 minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, and the objectives for 

development within the zone. 

In this regard, it is considered that the exceptions to developments can be supported for the 
following reasons: 

	 Despite the non-compliance, the proposed development will retain a private open 
space that meets the relevant provisions in DCP2013 and is of an acceptable size for 
recreational purposes. 

 The proposal will comply with amenity controls in relation to solar access, visual 
privacy and will not result in any loss of views. 

 The proposed site coverage is consistent with the site coverage of developments in 
the surrounding area. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 

The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) 	 to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for 
the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) 	 to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
(c) 	 to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
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(d) 	 to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 
absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

(e) 	 to control site density, 
(f) 	 to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 

 The proposal will comply with amenity controls in relation to solar access, visual 
privacy and will not result in any loss of views. 

 It is considered that the proposed variation to the development standard will not 
compromise the long term strategic outcomes of the planning controls to the extent 
that a negative public benefit will result. In this regard, there is no material public 
benefit to the enforcing of the development standards. 

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 

The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from [the development standard] 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 

Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

As the site is located within ANEF 20-25 or greater, the development approved under this 
consent must meet the relevant provisions of Australian Standard AS 2021:2015 Acoustics – 
Aircraft noise intrusion – Building siting and construction. 

A condition will be recommended that requires an acoustic report prepared by a suitably 
qualified person and accompanying plans demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to 
the satisfaction of the Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.  

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

 Draft Environment SEPP 

The Draft Environment Planning Instrument listed above is not applicable to this application. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 

Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions 
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

Part B: Connections  
B1.1 Connections – Objectives Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events) N/A 
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Part C 
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions See below 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items See below 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character 
Suburb Profile 
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood See below 

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design See below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes, subject to 

conditions 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries Yes 
C3.6 Fences Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access Yes 
C3.10 Views Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 

Part D: Energy 
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development N/A 
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D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 

Part E: Water 
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications 

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, 
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 

Heritage Status: 
The subject property is located within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area 
(Annandale Street) (C1 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). The site is not listed as a 
heritage item, nor is it in the vicinity of any heritage items. 

Heritage Significance: 
The subject dwelling is considered to be contributory to the streetscape within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area and to be part of a contributory group of 10 Victorian Rustic 
Gothic style cottages in Reserve Street. 

The Statement of Significance for the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area from the 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 is below: 

	 One of a number of conservation areas that collectively illustrate the nature of 
Sydney’s early suburbs and Leichhardt’s suburban growth particularly between 1871 
and 1891, with pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s (ie prior to World War II). 
This area is important as a well planned nineteenth-century suburb, and for illustrating 
development particularly from 1880s–1890s, aimed initially at the middle class market. 
The surviving development from this period forms the major element of its identity 
along with an area of 1910s–1930s development at its northern end.  

	 Demonstrates the vision of John Young, architect, engineer and property entrepreneur. 

	 Demonstrates, arguably, the best and most extensive example of the planning and 
architectural skills of Ferdinand Reuss, a designer of a number of Sydney’s Victorian 
suburbs, including South Leichhardt (the Excelsior Estate) and Birchgrove.  
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	 Clearly illustrates all the layers of its suburban development from 1878, through the 
1880s boom and resubdivision, the 1900 slump and the appearance of industry, and 
the last subdivision around Kentville/Pritchard Streets to the 1930s, with the early 
1880s best illustrated along Johnston and Annandale Streets.  

	 Demonstrates a close relationship between landform and the physical and social fabric 
of the suburb.  

	 In its now rare weatherboard buildings it can continue to demonstrate the nature of that 
major construction material in the fabric of early Sydney suburbs, and the proximity of 
the timber yards around Rozelle Bay and their effect on the building of the suburbs of 
Leichhardt. 

	 Displays a fine collection of large detached Victorian Italianate boom period villas with 
most decorative details still intact, set in gardens. 

	 Displays fine collection of densely developed Victorian commercial buildings. 

	 Through the absence/presence of back lanes, changes in the subdivision pattern, and 
the range of existing buildings it illustrates the evolution of the grand plan for 
Annandale, in response to the market, from a suburb of middle class villas to one of 
terraces and semis for tradesmen and workers. 

Property Description: 
The property is located on the northern side of Reserve Street, east of Annandale Street. 
The dwelling is part of a row of 10 modest Victorian Rustic Gothic style late 19th century 
cottages (Nos. 1 to 19 Reserve Street). It is a freestanding rendered dwelling with a single 
storey presentation to the street and includes an existing attic bedroom and storage areas 
within the gabled roof form of the house. This is accessed via a stairs inserted into the living 
room (as marked on the existing floor plan).  

The dwelling has a steeply pitched gable roof clad in concrete tile (originally clad in slate; 
dwellings at Nos. 1 and 7 still retain their original slate roofs). The window in the front façade 
sits under a projecting gable to the street with decorative timber barge boards and a cast 
iron lace frieze to the entry porch. It has two rendered brick chimneys on the western 
elevation. Both the front rooms in the main part of the dwelling retain their chimney breasts 
(also marked on the existing floor plans). 

The dwelling is set back from the street behind a small front garden and is built up to the 
eastern boundary of the lot. The front garden is bounded to east and west by original 
rendered brick walls with curved tops terminating in rendered brick piers with decorative 
capitals. The front fence is an original iron palisade fence on a sandstone base with cast iron 
gates. The existing dwelling extends to the rear boundary, which is characteristic of other 
dwellings within the group.   

The lot is rectangular in shape and is approximately 134.8m2. The streetscape includes 
single and two storey dwellings. The dwellings on the southern side of Reserve Street 
predominantly address perpendicular streets, with only Nos. 2 and 4 (also later 19th century 
houses) facing Reserve Street. 
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View of No. 7, No. 9 and No. 11 Reserve Street from Reserve Street. 

View of Rear of No. 9 Reserve Street 
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View of the subject rear roof plane from the backyard of the adjoining property at No. 11 Reserve 
Street. 

Application history: 
The subject Development Application D/2018/85 for ground and first floor alterations and 
additions to an existing residence and associated works at 9 Reserve Road, Annandale, 
were lodged with Council on 20 February 2018.  

The application was reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisors who raised concern with the 
proposal’s impact on the existing dwelling and its contribution to the conservation area. 
Specifically concern was raised with the form of the first floor addition, a dormer style 
addition was suggested to allow the original roof form to be interpreted.  

A request for design amendment and additional information relating to stormwater was sent 
to the applicant on 17 April 2018. 

The applicant submitted amended plans on 25 May 2018 which addressed the stormwater 
concerns and several heritage elements. Notwithstanding the amended plans several issues 
remain outstanding. 

Revised Proposal: 
The original proposal includes ground and first floor alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and associated works to create an enlarged first floor level  

As part of the assessment process amended plans were submitted. The amendments 
include: 

Ground Floor: 
 Stairs to attic relocated adjacent to the rear wall of the main dwelling to remove 

additional first floor bulk to rear; 
 Raised rear paved and side passage levels to assist with the gravity kerb to outlet; 
 Removed pitched roof and propose flat roof with skylights to reduce bulk. 

Attic level: 
 Minor changes to layout to accommodate new stair entry; 
 External wall dimensions reduced to comply with side setback control of 500m. 
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Roof design: 
 Rear roof over attic to be set back 500mm from side (retain chimney) and set-down 

from existing ridge line; 

The applicant advised their heritage consultant is to provide evidence to support the removal 
of the fireplaces (not yet received).  

Heritage Comments: 
The dwelling contributes to the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area as it illustrates the 
suburban growth in the later nineteenth century with the group of 10 dwellings it is part of. 
The revised proposed alterations and additions are not acceptable as the scale is still too 
large and does not respect the existing roof form and scale. The amended design still 
proposes the demolition of the internal chimney breasts, fire places and ceilings which is not 
acceptable. In particular, the following details need to be implemented in the design for the 
proposal to be acceptable from a heritage perspective:  

	 Retain original roof form at the rear. To achieve this, the proposed roof needs to be 
redesigned to include: 
-	 300mm setback from ridge;  
-	 200mm setback from rear of main roof form; 
-	 300mm setback from inner face of chimney (western side) and from the eastern 

side wall; 
	 Retention of the internal chimney breasts and fireplaces; 
	 Main floor addition to be set back behind the rear of the main roof form of the existing 

building, e.g. behind the northern wall of Bedroom 2; 
	 Omit W1 (high level horizontal window to western elevation); 
	 Relocate W2 to northern side of chimney breast in Bedroom 2; 
	 Delete raised roof to rear of dormer over proposed stairway – any new addition 

should be separated 300mm from the existing eaves of the main roof rom); 

Proposed materials for the roofing and roofing cheeks to the dormer will need to be 
corrugated iron custom orb profile (colour Wallaby or Windspray). As the proposed exterior 
wall colour of “Grey Pail” is not considered to be satisfactory, colours would need to match 
existing. 

The proposal in its current form is not consistent with the Leichhardt LEP 2013 heritage 
conservation objectives as it will not conserve the heritage significance of the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area and does not comply with the relevant objectives and controls in 
the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  

Recommendation: 
The proposed alterations and additions in the amended plans cannot be supported unless 
amendments are made, as outlined about, including the redesign of the first floor addition 
and retention of the chimney breasts and fire places in the front two rooms. The proposal is 
not consistent with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 as the 
proposal does not adequately conserve the heritage significance of the dwelling and would 
therefore adversely impact on the heritage significance of the dwelling as a contributory item 
within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. 

A Heritage Impact Statement, as recommended in the previous heritage assessment, has 
not been prepared for the proposal and is not in accordance with Clause 5.10(5)(b) of the 
Leichardt LEP 2013.  

The non-compliances with the Leichhardt DCP 2013 are listed below. 
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The amended design does not comply with the following controls under C1.3: Alterations 
and Additions in the Leichhardt DCP 2013:   

	 C1: 
a. 	 The proposal does not have regard to the provisions within Appendix B – Building 

Typologies of the DCP; 
b. 	 Will not be compatible with the scale, form and material of the existing dwelling 

and adjoining dwellings, including wall height and roof form; 
 C2: Will not preserve the consistency in architectural form of the group of 10 

dwellings it is part of; 
 C13: The issue concerning future side access to the rear of the site has not been 

addressed. 
	 C14: a. Will not be subordinate to the existing roof form. 


i) Are not set 300mm below the ridgeline; 


The amended design does not comply with the following objectives under C1.4: Heritage 
Conservation Areas and Heritage Items in the Leichhardt DCP 2013:   

O1 Development: 

a) The proposal represents an unsympathetic alteration and addition to the dwelling; 
d) Is not compatible with the relationship of the building with the Annandale Heritage 

Conservation Area in terms of scale and form; 
e) The proposal will result in the removal of fabric and detail of the building that 

contributes to the significance of the building; 
f) 	 The proposal does not respect the visual unity of the group of dwellings as it 

introduces an unsympathetic roof form to the rear and an unsympathetic new window 
to the western façade of the dwelling. 

g) Does not make an appropriate distinction between the existing and new parts of the 
building; 

i) The proposal is not sympathetic in scale, form and sitting within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area. 

The amended design does not comply with the following controls under C1.4: Heritage 
Conservation Areas and Heritage Items in the Leichhardt DCP 2013:   

General: 
	 C1: The development does not maintain the characteristics, nor is it consistent with 

the objectives and controls for the relevant building type in Appendix B: Building 
Typologies of the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  

 C2: The proposal does not conserve significant fabric of the existing building 
including the chimney breasts, fireplaces and ceilings. 

 C3: 
a. 	The proposal includes the demolition of the rear roof form for the first floor 

addition, including chimneys, chimney breasts and fire places. 
b. 	 Does not retain the main roof form and scale of the existing dwelling. 

Roof forms and materials: 
 C5: The proposed roof form does not have regard for the compatibility with the 

original roof, including its context with the group of dwellings it is part of. 
	 C6: The proposal does not retain the whole roof form and the addition is not 

subservient to the main roof (in scale, form and location). Changes to the form of the 
existing cannot be supported.  

The amended design does not comply with the objective O1 under C2.2.1.2: Desired Future 
Character for the Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

PAGE 54 




 

 

 
  

 

  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 03 

The proposal is not consistent with the Desired Future Character and Controls for the 
Distinctive Neighbourhood. In particular the proposal does not comply with the following:  

	 C1: The proposal does not contribute to the character and identity of the 
neighbourhood, nor does it protect the character of the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area; 

	 C2: It does not maintain and enhance the scale and character of the existing 
dwelling; 

	 C8: It does not maintain the harmony and character of the neighbourhood as it is not 
complementary in form and materials, and reflects the cohesiveness of the 
streetscape, particularly the group of 10 cottages of which it is part. 

In conclusion, the amended design in its current form cannot be supported. In order to 
address the heritage issues raised above, the design will need to be significantly amended 
where the first floor additions is in the form of a rear dormer which in turn will require the 
existing stairs to be retained and the bathroom to be relocated to another location at ground 
floor level. Refer to deferred commencement condition 1 in attachment A. 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 

The proposed modifications results in variation to the building location zone in the following 
way: 
	 The adjoining property to the west of the proposed site is currently single storey only 

and therefore the proposed works will establish a new building location zone on first 
floor level. It can noted that the proposed first floor addition will extend below the first 
floor addition that was approved on the east adjoining property at 7 Reserve Street. 

Pursuant to the provisions of this Clause, the establishment of a new building location zone 
can be considered where the proposed development addresses the issues in C5 of this part: 

a. 	 amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 

b. 	 the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development;  

c. 	 the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions, privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 

d. 	 retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 

e. 	 the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 
and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties. 

The amended proposal in its current form is not considered to be acceptable in regards to 
compatibility with the desired future character and the heritage conservation area for which 
the proposed site is located. It is considered that the proposed building location zone for the 
first floor level would only be supported subject to significant redesign of the first floor 
additions to be in the form of a rear dormer only. 

It is considered that the proposed alterations and additions will not result in adverse impacts 
to adjoining properties in relation to solar access, visual and acoustic privacy and have no 
impacts in regards to loss of significant views.  
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Side Setback 

The proposed modifications will result in first floor additions results in non-compliance with 
the side setback controls as outlined in the following table: 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required 
setback (m) 

Proposed 
setback (m) 

Difference 
(m) 

Eastern 6.3 2.02 0.6 1.42 
Western 6.3 2.02 1.8 0.22 

Control C7 under this part states that Council may allow walls higher than that required by 
the side boundary setback controls where:  

a. 	 The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan; 

b. 	 The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised; 
c. 	 The bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights; 
d. 	 The potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 

privacy and bulk and scale, are minimised; and 
e. 	 Reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 

It is considered that the amended proposal in its current form is not considered to be 
acceptable in relation to the impacts to the heritage conservation area and consequently the 
pattern of development within the streetscape would be compromised. Therefore the 
proposed first floor additions must be significantly redesigned to be in the form of a rear 
dormer only. 

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in regards to solar access and 
visual privacy and there are no issues raised in regards to the obstruction of significant 
views. 

It is considered that the variation to the building location and side setback controls can only 
be supported subject to significant design changes mentioned above. Refer to deferred 
commencement condition 1 in Attachment A of the report. 
C3.9 Solar Access 
Given the subject and adjoining sites are north-south orientated, the following solar access 
controls apply to the proposal in relation to solar access of affected properties: 

	 C13 – Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling 
has north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three 
hours solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

	 C17 – Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure 
solar access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice. 

	 C19 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm to during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted.  

It should be noted that the shadow diagrams does not accurately portray the adjoining 
property at No. 7 Reserve Street, noting that the site is currently under construction in 
accordance to the approved development under D/2013/209. The amended design, which 
consist of a first floor addition that finishes approximately 1.4 metres beyond the existing 
eaves (setback approximately 8.3 metres to the rear boundary). As the amended first floor 
additions is setback further to the rear boundary than the rear deck of No. 7 Reserve Street, 
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the amended proposal will not result in any additional overshadowing impacts to the deck or 
private open spaces of No. 7 Reserve Street. Any additional shadows will fall within the side 
passage of 7 Reserve Street (which is not considered to be private open space as the width 
is 1.5 metres and located in the front portion of the site) or on the roof area of No. 11 
Reserve Street between 9am and 3pm at winter solstice. 

Due to the location of the proposed first floor additions (and associated stairs), no north 
facing glazing will be impacted by the first floor additions (side windows of No. 7 Reserve 
Street is not protected by the controls) and 

Therefore the proposed works will not result in adverse solar access impacts to the adjoining 
properties. However, it cannot be supported in its current form due to heritage issues raised 
above. 

C3.11 Visual Privacy 

The following controls are applicable:
 

C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. 

C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

In regards to the proposed new windows at first floor level, the windows are not associated 
with living areas or private open spaces (the first floor windows are associated with 
bedrooms and stairs) and the proposed windows will not result in any sightlines into another 
window within 9 metres 45 degrees. 

Therefore the proposed works will comply with visual privacy controls under this part. 
However, it cannot be supported in its current form due to heritage issues raised above. The 
recommended conditions will result in a dormer with windows that are setback approximately 
9.8 metres away from the rear boundary and associated with a bedroom and therefore 
sightlines are not required to be restricted. 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
The applicant proposes to raise the side passageway in lieu of providing a side boundary set 
back to allow an overland flow path from the rear of the property to the Reserve Street 
frontage. 

A condition will be recommended where the applicant will need to ensure the that the raised 
levels within the passageway are constructed appropriately as not to obstruct or impede the 
ventilation or damp course of the subject and adjacent dwelling. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R1 Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties 
are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, 
and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt DCP 2013 for a period of 14 days 
to surrounding properties.  A total of two (2) objections were received.   

The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
‐ Issues in relation to solar access - see Section 5(c) – C3.9 Solar Access 
‐ Issues in relation to Privacy – see Section 5(c) - C3.11 Visual Privacy 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 

Issue: That the exterior wall on our adjoining common boundary (63 Annandale Street) 
remains untouched, and not damaged, during the construction process 

Comment: The proposed site plan indicates that the existing boundary wall is being retained 
and a condition will be recommended to amend the elevations to clearly indicate this. It 
should be noted that damages to property is a civil matter between the parties involved, 
however, conditions requiring dilapidation reports pre and post construction will be 
recommended as conditions of consent. 

Issue: That there is no increase in height to the current structure that immediately adjoins 
our common boundary (63 Annandale Street) 

Comment: As discussed above, the existing boundary wall is proposed to be retained. The 
ground floor additions that is located directly behind this wall has a maximum ridge height of 
RL37.15 which will result in similar bulk and scale impacts to the existing ground floor 
structures currently existing in that location. 

Issue: That the aluminium external blind that is currently part of the design, remains as part 
of the DA if there is any subsequent amendment to the DA. 

Comment: Issues in relation to visual privacy is discussed in more detail in an earlier 
section of the report. The recommended conditions will result in a dormer with windows that 
is setback approximately 9.8 metres away from the rear boundary and associated with a 
bedroom and therefore sightlines are not required to be restricted. 

Issue: Number 5.7. and 9 Reserve St Annandale were built of the same size and material. 
In short they were originally replicas of one another. Over the years Number 5 has 
made modifications and extensions to the roof line at the rear of the house and 
following this a DA was granted for Number 7 to extend the roof line (pursuant to a 
DA) in the same manner and height as Number 5.  

Comment: As amended by conditions, the resultant first floor addition will be similar in form 
and scale to the first floor additions at No. 5 and No. 7 Reserve Street. 

Issue: 	 Amenity impacts to No. 7 Reserve St – Loss of sunlight, Damp issues due to loss of 
light. Visual privacy concerns due to the addition located beyond rear alignment of 
No. 7 Reserve Street 

Comment: Issues in relation to solar access and visual privacy are discussed in section 5 of 
this report. As recommended by conditions, the first floor additions will be amended to be of 
a form of a rear dormer similar in form and location of the first floor additions of No. 7 
Reserve Street. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is not contrary to the public interest subject to the proposed design amendments. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage Officer – The proposal is not acceptable in its current form. The proposal is 
only supportable via deferred commencement conditions where the first additions will 
be modified to be in the form of a rear dormer to the rear roof plane. 

‐ Development Engineer – The proposal is considered to be acceptable subject to 
conditions in Attachment A of the report.  

6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

7. 	 Section 7.11 Contributions 

Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. 	Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 subject to a deferred commencement condition that requires significant redesign. The 
development subject to the redesign will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity 
of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for the 
issue of a deferred commencement consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms 
and conditions. 

9. 	Recommendation 

A. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority support the variation to 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage  under the 
provisions of Clause 4.6 exceptions to development standards. 

B. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercise the function of the Council as the 
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, grant deferred commencement approval to Development Application No: 
D/2018/85 for Ground and first floor alterations and additions to existing residence and 
associated works at 9 Reserve Street, Annandale subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
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